

## Rechargeable Battery Pack

### Operating Instructions / Mode d'emploi

#### NP-FX110

©2007 Sony Corporation Printed in China

<http://www.sony.net/>

### English

#### WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

Batteries or batteries installed apparatus shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

#### CAUTION

- Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the manufacturer. Discard used batteries according to the manufacturer's instructions.
- To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on the apparatus.

#### CAUTION

You are cautioned that any change or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could void your authority to operate this equipment.

#### NOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

#### RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

Lithium-ion batteries are recyclable. You can help preserve our environment by returning your used rechargeable batteries to the collection and recycling location nearest you.

For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable batteries, call toll free 1-800-822-8837, or visit <http://www.rbrc.org/>

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking Lithium-ion batteries.



#### IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- 1) Read these instructions.
- 2) Keep these instructions.
- 3) Heed all warnings.
- 4) Follow all instructions.
- 5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
- 6) Clean only with dry cloth.
- 7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
- 8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
- 9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
- 10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
- 11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
- 12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.



- 13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
- 14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

#### Precautions

- Certain countries may regulate disposal of the battery used to power this product. Please consult with your local authority.
- Because of the battery's limited life, its capacity gradually deteriorates over time and repeated use. Purchase a new one when the battery holds about only half the normal period.
- The battery may not be charged to its fullest capacity when charged for the first time, or when it has not been used for a long time. The capacity recovers after being charged and discharged several times.
- Do not leave the battery pack in a car or direct sunlight, where temperature goes up above 60 °C (140 °F).
- Do not expose to water.
- Avoid short-circuiting the connecting jacks with metal objects such as a necklace.
- Make sure dust or sand does not enter the connecting jacks and the guide holes.

#### How to use

- Please charge the battery pack before using it.
- See also the operating instructions of the player.

#### Specifications

- NP-FX110  
Output voltage: DC 7.4 V / Capacity: 3800 mAh / Dimensions (approx.): 212 x 9.6 x 146.5 mm (8 3/8 x 13/32 x 5 7/8 inches) / Mass (approx.): 295 g (0.65 lbs) / Operating temperature: 5 °C to 35 °C (41 °F to 95 °F)

Specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

## Français

### AVERTISSEMENT

**Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.**

**Pour prévenir les risques d'électrocution, ne pas ouvrir le boîtier. Confier la réparation de l'appareil à un technicien qualifié uniquement.**

**N'exposez pas des batteries ou des appareils où sont installées des batteries à une chaleur excessive telle que rayons directs du soleil, feu, etc.**

### ATTENTION

- Il existe un danger d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée de manière incorrecte. Ne la remplacez que par un type de batterie équivalent ou identique recommandé par le fabricant. Jetez les batteries usées conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
- Pour éviter des risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, ne posez pas de récipients remplis de liquides (p. ex. un vase) sur l'appareil.

### RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS AUX IONS DE LITHIUM

Les accumulateurs aux ions de lithium sont recyclables. Vous pouvez contribuer à préserver l'environnement en rapportant les piles usées dans un point de collection et recyclage le plus proche.

Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des accumulateurs, téléphonez le numéro gratuit 1-800-822-8837 (Etats-Unis et Canada uniquement), ou visitez <http://www.rbrc.org/>

Avertissement: Ne pas utiliser des accumulateurs aux ions de lithium qui sont endommagés ou qui fuient.



### Précautions

- Certains pays imposent des règles sur la décharge des batteries utilisées pour alimenter ce produit. Veuillez consulter les autorités locales.
- En raison de la durée de vie limitée des batteries, leur capacité se réduit graduellement avec le temps et les utilisations répétées. Faites l'acquisition d'une nouvelle batterie lorsqu'elle ne fonctionne plus que la moitié de la durée normale.
- Il est possible que la batterie ne se charge pas complètement lorsqu'elle est chargée pour la première fois, ou lorsqu'elle n'a pas été utilisée durant une longue période. La capacité est restaurée après plusieurs chargements et déchargements.
- Ne laissez pas la batterie dans la voiture ou directement au soleil ; lorsque la température est supérieure à 60 °C (140 °F).
- Ne pas exposer à l'eau.
- Évitez de court-circuiter les connecteurs avec des objets métalliques, comme un collier.
- Assurez-vous que de la poussière ou du sable n'entre pas dans les connecteurs ou les trous-guide.

### Méthode d'utilisation

- Veuillez charger le bloc-piles avant de l'utiliser.
- Consultez également le mode d'emploi du lecteur.

### Spécifications

- NP-FX110  
Tension de sortie : C. C. 7,4 V / Capacité : 3800 mAh / Dimensions (approx.) : 212 x 9,6 x 146,5 mm (8 3/8 x 13/32 x 5 7/8 inches) / poids (approx.) : 295 g (0.65 lbs) / Température de fonctionnement : 5 °C à 35 °C (41 °F à 95 °F)

Les caractéristiques techniques et le design sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans avis préalable.